

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 15-1453 and 15-1455 (Consolidated)

PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
THE PSEG COMPANIES AND PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP

John Lee Shepherd, Jr.
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher
& Flom LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
john.shepherd@skadden.com
*Counsel for PJM Power Providers
Group*

Kenneth R. Carretta
Deputy General Counsel
Cara J. Lewis
Associate General Regulatory
Counsel
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza – T5G
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 430-6462
(973) 430-5983 (facsimile)
kenneth.carretta@pseg.com
cara.lewis@pseg.com
*Counsel for Public Service Electric
and Gas Company, PSEG Power
LLC and PSEG Energy
Resources & Trade LLC*

Reply Brief Dated: September 6, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ix

GLOSSARY.....xii

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. ARGUMENT 3

A. FERC Overstates Its Entitlement to Deference 3

1. FERC Cannot Claim Deference for Its Reliance on the Stantec or CH2M Hill Reports 3

2. FERC Overstates The Matters To Which It Is Owed Deference 4

B. FERC's Attempt to Portray The Dispute Over Labor Costs as a Simple “Battle of Experts” Ignores the Core Issues Raised by Petitioners..... 7

1. The Support for the Base Labor-Hours Value Used in PJM’s Calculation of the Labor Costs Failed to Satisfy the “Substantial Evidence” Standard 8

(a) The Stantec Report..... 8

i. The Stantec Report Lacks Sufficient Foundation to Be Considered “Substantial Evidence” 8

ii. To Accept FERC's Derivative Reliance on Non-Record Documents like the Stantec Report as “Substantial Evidence” Deprives Litigants Of

	Reasonable Due Process in FERC Proceedings.....	13
	(b) The CH2M Hill Report Also Lacks Probative Value.....	15
2.	FERC Failed to Adequately Address the Lack of "Negotiation" Over the Labor Costs Values In the Stakeholder Process.....	17
3.	FERC Failed to Adequately Respond to the Criticisms Presented by Petitioners' Witness, Mr. Unizkiewicz.	20
	(a) Mr. Unizkiewicz's Criticisms of the Base Labor-Hour Values.....	20
	(b) FERC Never Responded to Mr. Unizkiewicz's Objection That The Data Used by Dr. Sotkiewicz To Calculate the Wage Rate Were Not Representative of Workers Who Construct Generating Plants.....	24
C.	FERC Has Still Not Justified The Cost of Capital Used for the CONE Calculation.	26
1.	FERC Never Reconciles Its Failure To Include Developers That Use Project Financing Techniques in The Proxy Group For Determining the Cost of Capital With It Acceptance of the Fact that Most Developers In PJM Use Project Financing Techniques.....	26
2.	FERC's Argument That It Need Not Consider Evidence Regarding the Cost of Equity Required by Private Equity Capital Because of Public Information About Such Entities Is Not Readily	

Available Fails To Establish That FERC Acted
Reasonably..... 30

III. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Judicial Precedent	
<i>Achernar Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 62 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Plambeck</i> , 802 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2015)	23, 24
* <i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung</i> , 816 F.3d 788 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	23, 25
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	16
<i>Cities of Anaheim v. FERC</i> , 669 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	31
* <i>Florida Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10, 11, 16
<i>FPC v. Texaco. Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974)	16
<i>Knott v. FERC</i> , 386 F.3d 368 (1st Cir. 2004)	3, 4
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	24
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 761 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
* <i>Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , 496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	27
* <i>Petro Star Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 15-1009 slip op. (D.C. Cir. Aug. 30, 2016).....	29, 30

<i>Public Serv. Comm’n of Kentucky v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Public Service. Commission of Wisconsin v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Sithe/Indep. Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13, 14
* <i>SmithKline Corp. v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 587 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 926 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Tesoro Ala. Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 1286 (D.C.Cir.2000).....	25
<i>Thomas Hodgson & Sons, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 49 F.3d 822 (1st Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 2016 WL 3568136 (D.C Cir. July 1, 2016).....	27
<i>Villages of Chatham & Riverton, Ill. v. FERC</i> , 662 F.2d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	30, 31
Administrative Precedent	
<i>BP Pipelines (Alaska) Inc. et al.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 63,019 (2014).....	11, n.5
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2016).....	25
<i>PJM Interconnection L.L.C.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,035 (2015) (“Rehearing Order”)	6, 15, 17, 22, 28

Other Authorities

Pasteris Report, Brattle CONE Combustion Turbine Revenues Requirement Review
<http://www.pjm.com/~media/committees-groups/task-forces/cstf/20140725/20140725-brattle-vs-ma-som-cone-ct-revenue-requirements-comparison-final-report.ashx>9, n.4

Third Triennial Review of PJM’s Variable Resource Requirement Curve, included as an appendix to the Newell/Spees affidavit, designated as Attachment E to PJM’s September 25, 2014 filing5

Motion to Intervene, Protest and Request for Evidentiary Hearing of the PSEG Companies, Docket No. ER12-513-000, Attach. B, Unizskiewicz Aff. <http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/common/opennat.asp?fileID=12848105>17, n.6, 23

Cost of New Entry Estimates for Combustion Turbine and Combined Cycle Plants in PJM, included as an appendix to the Newell/Ungate affidavit, designated as Attachment D to PJM’s September 25, 2014 filing 28

PJM Board Statement on 2014 Triennial Review Filing (Sept. 10, 2014), <http://www.pjm.com/~media/committees-groups/task-forces/cstf/20140912/20140912-boardstatement-on-2014-triennial-review-filing.ashx>.....18, 19
